

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

M. VICTORIA CUMMOCK, in her own)
right, and as personal representative of)
the ESTATE of JOHN CUMMOCK,)
deceased; CHRISTOPHER JOHN)
CUMMOCK; MATTHEW DAVID)
CUMMOCK; and ASHLEY)
MICHELLE CUMMOCK,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 96-CV-1029 (CKK)

THE SOCIALIST PEOPLE'S LIBYAN)
ARAB JAMAHIRIYA; LIBYAN)
EXTERNAL SECURITY)
ORGANIZATION, a/k/a JAMAHIRIYA)
SECURITY ORGANIZATION; LIBYAN)
ARAB AIRLINES; ABDEL-BASSET)
ALI AL-MEGRAHI, a/k/a MR. BASET,)
a/k/a AHMED KHALIFA ABDUSAMED,)
a/k/a ABD AL-BASIT AL-MAQRAHI;)
and LAMEN KHALIFA FHIMAH, a/k/a)
AL AMIN KHALIFA FHIMAH, a/k/a)
MR. LAMIN,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BASED ON
COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL AS TO DEFENDANT ABDEL BASET AL-MEGRAHI**

June 3, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL PURSUANT TO <i>PARKLANE HOSIERY</i> IS APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE	3
A. <i>The Issues Were Fully Litigated in the Scottish High Court of Justiciary</i>	5
B. <i>The Issues Were Actually and Necessarily Determined by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction</i>	6
C. <i>Collateral Estoppel Will Not “Work An Unfairness” Against the Defendants</i>	7
1. Plaintiffs Could Not Have Been Joined in the Scottish Criminal Action.....	7
2. Defendants Had Incentive to Fully Litigate the Issues in Scotland	8
3. Megrahi Was Not Denied Any Procedural Opportunities That Could Have Caused a Different Result	10
4. The Judgment is Not Inconsistent With Other Prior Judgments.....	10
II. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT OFFEND DEFENDANTS’ SEVENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY	11
III. MEGRAHI IS ESTOPPED BASED ON PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY FROM RELITIGATING ISSUES ALREADY FULLY AND FAIRLY LITIGATED IN THE SCOTTISH CRIMINAL COURT	14
IV. ACCORDING ESTOPPEL EFFECT OR COMITY TO MEGRAHI’S CRIMINAL CONVICTION FAVORS JUDICIAL EFFICIENCY	21
V. ESTOPPEL EFFECT OF THE DECISION ON THE LIBYAN GOVERNMENT DEFENDANTS AND FHIMAH	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Connors v. Tanoma Min. Co., Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Cooley v. Weinberger</i> , 518 F.2d 1151 (10th Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Gardner v. Bishop</i> , 362 F.2d 917 (10th Cir. 1966).....	19
* <i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Holmes v. Laird</i> , 148 U.S.Exh.D.C. 187, 459 F.2d 1211 (1972).....	19
<i>In re Arbitration Between Int’l Bechtel Co., Ltd. and Dep’t of Civil Aviation of Gov’t of Dubai</i> , 300 F. Supp.2d 112 (D.D.C. 2004).....	15
* <i>Jack Faucett Associates, Inc. v. AT&T</i> , 744 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5, 7
<i>Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	15
<i>McLaughlin v. Bradley</i> , 803 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	4
* <i>Otherson v. Department of Justice</i> , 711 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4, 5, 8, 9
* <i>Parklane Hosiery Company, Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	passim
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	13
* <i>S.E.C. v. Bilzerian</i> , 29 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	4, 5
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965)	13
* <i>Tahan v. Hodgson</i> , 662 F.2d at 864 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15, 19
<i>United States v. Mundt</i> , 508 F.2d 904 (10th Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 953 F.2d 663 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8

INTERNATIONAL LAW AND CONVENTIONS

<i>Report of the U.N. Secretary-General by Enoch Dumbutshena and Professor Henry G. Schermers on the Scottish Judicial System</i> , U.N. Doc. S/1997/991	7, 12
United Nations Security Council Doc. S/2003/818, <i>Letter dated 15 August 2003 from the Chargé d’affaires a.i. of the Permanent Mission of the Libyan Arab Jamahiriya to the United Nations addressed to the President of the Security Council</i> , August 15, 2003	22

FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Crim. P. 23	13
